Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The relevant changes made in the financial report are
outlined as below:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 24

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

ii. Presentation of depreciation expenses placed under rental and participation arrangement as
‘sales, service and marketing expenses’ for six months ended 31 December 2022.

An error was identified during this reporting period regarding the presentation of depreciation
expenses for cabinets placed under rental and participation arrangements. This depreciation
expense was previously presented as ‘sales, service and marketing expenses’ for six months ended
31 December 2022, instead of appropriately presenting this depreciation expense as ‘cost of sales’.
The depreciation expenses relate to capitalised machines recognised in property, plant and
equipment that are leased to customers and therefore are directly attributable to generating
revenue.

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 37,094 (7,233) 29,861

Prepayments 8,005 (304) 7,701

Investment in financial asset   - 7,537 7,537

Total current assets 227,855   - 227,855

As at 31 December 2022

For the six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Cash flows used in operating activities

Interest received 1,245 2,623 3,868

Net cash used in operating activities (7,961) 2,623 (5,338)

Cash flows used in investing activities

Interest received 2,623 (2,623)   -

Payments for investments   - (4,877) (4,877)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,216) (7,500) (8,716)

Cash flows used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,177) (4,877) (15,054)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 50,318 (4,542) 45,776

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (3,047) 2,186 (861)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 37,094 (7,233) 29,861

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 25

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Following the requirements of paragraph 42 of AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Group has restated the Consolidated Statement of Profit or
Loss and other comprehensive income or loss for the comparative period, i.e., for the six months
ended 31 December 2022. The relevant changes made in the financial report are outlined as below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OR LOSS

[…]

identified with regard to the deferred tax impact of CGU impairment, controlled foreign company
(‘CFC’) attribution and other balances which resulted in an (increase/decrease) in deferred tax
(assets/liabilities). These errors only impact deferred tax assets and liabilities and deferred tax
expense.

Following the requirements of paragraph 42 of AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Group has restated the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position for the comparative period, i.e., 31 December 2022. This restatement has also resulted in
adjustments to income tax benefit in Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income or Loss and retained earnings in Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Equity. The opening balance at 1 July 2022 retained accumulated losses in the Consolidated
Statement of Changes in Equity was also restated and the impact on the deferred tax asset balance
as of 1 July 2022 was $4,937 thousand. The relevant changes made in the financial report are
outlined as below:

For the six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (40,510) (3,899) (44,409)

Gross profit 83,637 (3,899) 79,738

Sales, service and marketing expenses (35,050) 3,899 (31,151)

Profit for the year 5,925   - 5,925

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 26

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income or loss

For the six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Income tax expense (1,352) (3,283) (4,635)

Profit for the year 5,925 (3,283) 2,642

Total comprehensive income for the period 8,253 (3,283) 4,970

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 5,925 (3,283) 2,642

Total comprehensive income attributable to the owners

of the Company 8,253 (3,283) 4,970

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Assets

Deferred tax assets 17,149 1,654 18,803

Total non-current assets 197,817 1,654 199,471

Equity

Adjustment to accumulated losses  in opening balance - 1 July 2022 4,937 4,937

Adjustment to accumulated losses during the period (3,283) (3,283)

Accumulated losses (22,031) 1,654 1,654

Total equity 320,242 1,654 321,896

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2022

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the 6 months ended 31 December 2022
In thousands of AUD

Issued

Capital

Equity

compensatio

n reserve

Fair value

reserve

Translation

reserve

Profit

reserve

Retained

Earnings /

(Accumulated

losses) Total Equity

Balance at 1 July 2022 207,709 5,431 9,684 21,022 95,438 (27,956) 311,328

* Restated Balance at 1 July 2022 207,709 5,431 9,684 21,022 95,438 (23,019) 316,265

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit   -   -   -   -   - 2,642 2,642

Total comprehensive income for the period   -   -   - 2,328   - 2,642 4,970

Balance at 31 December 2022 207,709 6,092 9,684 23,350 95,438 (20,377) 321,896

Attributable to owners of the Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 27

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in
this consolidated financial report and have been applied consistently by Group entities.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is
exposed to, or has right to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and can